Public Document Pack croe s
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr  ©° )

Bridgend County Borough Council

Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont, CF31 4WB / Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB e RIDGEND

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.

Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich Gwasanaethau Gweithredol a Phartneriaeth /
dewis iaith. Operational and Partnership Services

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please  Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643147
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. Gofynnwch am / Ask for: Andrew Rees

Ein cyf/ Our ref:
Eich cyf/ Your ref:

Dyddiad/Date: 19 April 2016
Dear Councillor,

CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES

A meeting of the Cabinet Committee Equalities will be held in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices
Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Thursday, 28 April 2016 at 11.00 am.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for absence from Members.

2. Declarations of Interest
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from
1 September 2008

3. Approval of Minutes 3-8
To receive for approval the Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Equalities Committee of 14
January 2016.

4, Human Trafficking and Slavery in Bridgend 9-16

5. Update Report on Implementation of the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 17 - 26

2011 and Welsh Language Standards

6. Forward Work Programme 2016-2017 27 - 30

7. Development of the Strategic Equality Plan 2016-2020 31-46

8. Urgent ltems
To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in
accordance with Rule 4 of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person presiding at
the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the
meeting as a matter of urgency


mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/

Yours faithfully
P A Jolley

Corporate Director Operational and Partnership Services

Distribution:

Councillors:
HJ David

M Gregory
MEJ Nott OBE

Invitees:

Councillor M Butcher
Councillor N Farr
Councillor CA Green
Councillor RC Jones
Councillor AD Owen

Councillor CL Reeves

Councillor M Reeves
Councillor D Sage

Councillor M Thomas

Councillors

CE Smith
HJ Townsend
PJ White

Councillors

HM Williams



Agenda Iltem 3

CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - THURSDAY, 14 JANUARY 2016

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES HELD IN
COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON
THURSDAY, 14 JANUARY 2016 AT 10.00 AM

Present
Councillor HJ Townsend — Chairperson
M Gregory MEJ Nott OBE PJ White HM Williams
Invitees:

Councillor M W Butcher
Councillor N Farr
Councillor C A Green
Councillor R C Jones
Councillor A D Owen
Councillor C Reeves
Councillor M Reeves
Councillor D Sage
Councillor M Thomas

Officers:

Avril Bracey Group Manager - Mental Health

Sarah Daniel Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Paul Williams Equality and Engagement Officer

112. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following Officers/ Members for the
reasons so stated

Councillor H David — Other Council Business
Councillor C E Smith — Other Council Business

113. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

114. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Committee Equalities
held on 17 September 2015 were approved as a true and accurate
record of the meeting.

115.  WALES EXTREMISM AND COUNTER TERRORISM UNIT

The Equality and Engagement Officer welcomed Simon Thomas and Jane Morris from
the Wales Extremism and Counter Terrorism Unit at South Wales Police to the meeting.
He introduced the report which detailed the current threat of extremism and terrorism
across the UK and provided a local context for Members.

The Officers from the Wales Extremism and Counter Terrorism Unit gave an insightful
presentation to the Cabinet Committee that covered th
[...]
ealthcare and it was very difficult to prove otherwise
if they had strong links to the Country.

A Member suggested that in order to raise awareness further, it would be useful to
arrange for the presentation to be presented to full Council; members could then share
their awareness with their constituents.

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Equalities Committee received and considered
the report.

116. SUPPORT IN BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH FOR PEOPLE WITH MENTAL
HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE MISUSE ISSUES

The Group Manager Mental Health submitted a report to the Cabinet Committee with an
update regarding the provision of mental health services to adults in the borough, the
Mental Health Commissioning Plan and progress concerning the Dementia Strategy
Plan. She reported on progress in the following areas:

e The Local Primary Mental Health Service continued to go from strength to
strength with customer service questionnaires indicated that 90% of those in
receipt of the service indicating they would recommend it to others.

¢ A single point of access (SPA) for GP referrals into secondary mental health
services had successfully been piloted in Bridgend. This was being evaluated
with a view to rolling out the scheme in Neath, Port Talbot and Swansea.

¢ An accommodation work stream had been put in place for a single procurement
and brokerage process for high cost specialist mental health placements. This
was enabling the Authority to collaborate with colleagues in communities to
develop specific mental health housing projects such as increased provision of

Page 4



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - THURSDAY, 14 JANUARY 2016

floating support and a specialist housing project for those with complex mental
health issues.

¢ Aninitiative was being developed to raise awareness of mental health issues in
schools. The initiative also aimed to help early identification of mental health
concerns regarding young people and facilitate early intervention.

e The development of an electronic library 
[...]
. The Chairperson
added that it would be useful for Councillors to work with the disabled community and
spend the day shadowing them to see the challenges that they are faced with on a daily
basis. The Equalities and Engagement Officer stated that transportation was a major
issue and one that the Authority was continually trying to improve and continued to be
an objective.

RESOLVED: That Cabinet Equalities Committee considered the report and the
progress being made.

118. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2014-2015 ON THE STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN

The Equalities and Engagement Officer provided a report to Committee with an update
on the work being done to develop the Council’s fourth Annual report 2014-2015 on the
strategic equality plan. He added that the Council had published annual reports on its
Strategic Equality Plan since 2011/12. The SEP annual report specifically set out:

e The steps taken to identify and collect relevant information

e Any reasons for not collecting relevant information

e Progress towards fulfilling each of the equality objectives

e Specific employment information, including information on training and pay

The Cabinet Member Communities asked if there were subsidies in place for people with
disabilities that need to use taxis as Welsh Government offered a subsidy for bus use.
The Equality and Engagement officer stated that this was currently not an option as the
taxi firms were private firms, although this could be something that the Authority could
explore.

A Member stated that the Authority should speak to the local AM to lobby to put a quota
on licensing taxis that are suitable to carry disabled passengers, he added that it would
be in their interest to provide this service as they would in turn get more business.

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Equalities Committee noted the progress being
made and approved the Strategic Equality Plan Annual Report
2014/15.

119. URGENT ITEMS

None

Page 6



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - THURSDAY, 14 JANUARY 2016
[...]
nsea
3 Nov 1.00-4.30 Committee Room 2, Civic Centre, Swansea

Page 15



Key issues for the Cabinet Equality Committee Members to be concerned about:

Anti-slavery/Human trafficking is a relatively new emerging area. There is still a
significant lack of basic knowledge regarding this heinous crime. The Cabinet members
to be concerned about the following key issues:

e Lack of staff awareness about ‘what is human trafficking’ and how to report it

e What support are available for victims of Human trafficking

e Child sexual exploitation and our arrangement particularly with regards to missing
children and its link with child sexual exploitation including sex work; any trend
analysis undertaken and are we recording relevant information and taking necessary
actions, when needed. This is a very sensitive area in term of information sharing
and for community cohesion implication.

The Way Forward:
We would seek your support:

e To encourage staff from key services e.g. Social Services, Education, Housing and
those working closely with vulnerable people to receive our free courses on Anti-
slavery/human trafficking.

e All relevant staff and especially those who are involved in the strategy meetings
MUST attend both Anti-slavery awareness and First Responders awareness
workshop to fully understand this agenda and ensure that referral are made to the
Anti-slavery National Referral Mechanisms, as and when needed.

e The new Act places a requirement on public bodies to co-operate with the UK Anti-
Slavery Commissioner and to report incidents of slavery to the Slavery Safeguarding
Leads (SSL). SSL will be established in every public body after the findings of the
current pilots in Yorkshire and the South West of England.

e Western Bay Anti-Slavery Forum should be regularly attended by a senior manager
from Social Services and Western Bay Children and Adult Safeguarding Boards to
ensure a safe and consistent flow of information between both groups.

Since the introduction of the new anti-slavery law last year, prosecutions for human
trafficking in England and Wales have increased. There has also been an increase in
the trafficking of people for sham marriages.

The number of people trafficked as labourers or domestic workers now exceeded the
number forced into sexual exploitation. There are an estimated 13,000 victims of forced
labour, sexual exploitation and domestic servitude in Britain. Globally, forced labour
generates an estimated $150 billion in illegal profits every year, reported AFP.

We are at the same understanding stage of Human Trafficking as we were with
domestic abuse a decade ago. There have been dramatic changes in the way domestic
abuse is reported and handled. We can now learn from this field of work and fast-track
people so they have a much greater understanding of the human trafficking and the
extent of the issue in Western Bay.

Page 16



Agenda Iltem 5

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
REPORT TO CABINET EQUALITIES COMMITTEE
28 APRIL 2016

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR - OPERATIONAL AND PARTNERSHIP
SERVICES

UPDATE REPORT ON IMPLEMENTATION OF THE WELSH LANGUAGE (WALES)
MEASURE 2011 AND WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS

1. Purpose of Report

To update Cabinet Equalities Committee on the implementation of the Welsh
Language (Wales) Measure 2011 and the Welsh Language Standards.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate Priority

The Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 has replaced the council’'s Welsh
Language Scheme with a set of standards impacting upon the work of the whole
council. The standards link to the equalities agenda, form a key component of the
council’s Customer Care Programme and link to the following corporate priorities:

e working together to raise ambitions and drive up educational achievement
e working together to help vulnerable people to stay independent
e working together to make the best use of our resources

3. Background

The Welsh Language Standards give Welsh speakers improved, enforceable rights
in relation to the Welsh language. The council received its final compliance notice
on 30 September 2015 and has since been working to determine the implications
involved in the implementation of the standards. The compliance notice requires
144 of the standards to be implemented by 30 March 2016 and a further 27
standards by 30 September 2016.

4. Current situation / proposal

4.1  Since September 2015 the council has been preparing for compliance with the
standards and in summary has taken the following strategic steps:

¢ held initial awareness raising sessions for staff July-September 2015;

e established a Welsh Language Standards Implementation Board, chaired by
the Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development, comprising
directorate representatives sharing responsibility for interpreting standards
and collating/disseminating data in line with working towards compliance.
The board currently meets on a weekly basis;

e developed an action plan for the March standards so progress can be
monitored;

Page 17



4.2

4.3

4.5

4.6

e developed a communications plan to ensure information is filtered through
the organisation;

e produced a risk register to identify what actions need to be put in place to
ensure compliance with the standards;

¢ identified which of the March standards the council feels are disproportionate
or unreasonable and put forward appeals on these grounds;

e developed a team of Welsh Language Champions to help raise awareness of
the standards and provide support and guidance to staff;

e developed intranet pages enabling employees to reference information on
the standards and access resources to assist them in their work;

e developed a training programme for frontline staff to support them in dealing
with Welsh language speakers on a day to day basis;

e issued regular employee communications via email and newsletters;

e developed a DVD of the Chief Executive talking about the implications of the
standards as part of a series of further staff briefing sessions held during
March 2016;

e developed a suite of staff FAQs from the briefing sessions;

e introduced a Welsh Language Standards email account for staff to ask
questions.

As part of developing the action plans each standard was placed into one of ten
themes with an appointed lead officer responsible for ensuring standards are
communicated and that plans are in place to ensure they are met. The ten themes
and lead officers are outlined in appendix 1.

The council is working with RCT to provide Welsh language training for frontline
staff. The two hour training sessions target employees in posts requiring them to
‘meet and greet’ customers or answer the telephone bilingually. Staff will also be
able to undertake further higher level Welsh language training up to and including
the level required for the council to comply with the Welsh Language Standards.

The Welsh Language Commissioner has introduced an appeals process enabling
councils to challenge the proportionality and reasonableness of the standards and
compliance timescales. A list of standards that the council has appealed for March
2016 is attached in appendix 2.

The council was required to submit each appeal separately and to provide
supporting evidence. At the time of writing this report, the outcome of the appeals is
unknown. However, should the Welsh Language Commissioner determine that it is
not unreasonable or disproportionate to comply with any of the standards that have
been appealed, then there is a right of appeal to the Welsh Language Tribunal to
determine the same question. Following a determination by the Tribunal, the
Commissioner or the Council can appeal to the High Court on a point of law only.
During the appeals process the council is not required to comply with those
standards under appeal.

The council has also been in regular contact with neighbouring councils to establish
their interpretation of certain standards and also with the Wel
[...]
roduce the following documents, and they are available to the public, you must produce them in Welsh - (a) policies, strategies,
annual reports and corporate plans; (b) guidelines and codes of practice; (c) consultation papers.

47 If you produce a document for public use, and no other standard has required you to produce the document in Welsh, you must produce it
in Welsh - (a) if the subject matter of the document suggests that it should be produced in Welsh, or (b) if the anticipated audience, and
their expectations, suggests that the document should be produced in Welsh.




You must ensure that —

(a) the text of each page of your website is available in Welsh, (b) every Welsh language page on your website is fully functional, and (c)
the Welsh language is not treated less favourably than the English language on your website.

You must provide the interface and menus on every page of your website in Welsh.

<4 @b

If you offer an education course that is open to the public, you must offer it in Welsh.
You must comply with standard 84 in every circumstance except:

e when an assessment carried out in accordance with standard 86 comes to the conclusion that there is no need for that course to be
offered in Welsh.

120

You must provide staff with computer software for checking spelling and grammar in Welsh, and provide Welsh language interfaces for
software (where an interface exists).




Agenda Iltem 6

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
REPORT TO CABINET EQUALITIES COMMITTEE
28 APRIL 2016

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR — OPERATIONAL AND PARTNERSHIP
SERVICES

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2016 - 2017
1. Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet Equalities Committee approval for a
proposed Forward Work Programme for 2016 — 2017 (Appendix 1).

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate Priorities

21  The Forward Work Programme supports the committee in monitoring the council’s
equality duties, broadens the committee’s under
[...]
s Committee of the approval
at Cabinet on 15 March 2016 of Bridgend County Borough Council’s Strategic
Equality Plan 2016 — 2020.

2, Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate Priorities

2.1 The Equality Act 2010 sets out general and specific duties for local authorities in
Wales.

2.2  This report also supports the following corporate priorities:

e Priority 2: Helping people to be more self-reliant
e Priority 3: Smarter use of resources

3. Background

3.1 The council has a general duty to:
e eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimization;
e advance equality of opportunity; and
o foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic
and those who do not.

3.2  One of the specific duties is for the council to produce and publish a Strategic
Equality Plan (SEP) to include equality objectives describing how the most pressing
issues for people in Bridgend will be addressed for the next four years.

3.4  Bi-annual progress reports describing the work involved in implementing the
previous SEP 2012 — 2016 have been presented to Cabinet Equalities Committee
since 2012.

4. Current situation / proposal.

4.1  The nine equality objectives set in 2012 were reviewed in order to develop the SEP
for 2016 — 2020. The review of the objectives was based on progress made, further
consideration of the protected characteristics, local and national issues, learning
from networks and partnerships, feedback received from equality and diversity
groups and consideration of the council’s priorities and external reports.

Page 31



4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

As a result of this review, the equality objectives were reduced from nine to seven.
The main changes being:

e removal of equal pay as an objective as this is now business as usual for the
council and any issues arising will sit under the Our Role as an Employer
Objective;

e removal of benefits as an objective as the original welfare reforms have now
been introduced and are now business as u
[...]
ndix 1 and was published on 1
April 2016 as required by equality legislation.

A detailed SEP action plan will be developed during April 2016 and further
consultation and engagement will be arranged. The action plan will outline the
specific tasks and actions to be undertaken over the next four years and will be
outcome focused. The final action plan will be presented to Cabinet Equalities
Committee for approval in July 2016.

Page 32



5.1

7.1

8.1

Effect upon Policy Framework & Procedure Rules

The report has no direct effect upon the policy framework or procedure rules but is
required to effectively implement the council’s statutory duties in relation to
equalities and human rights.

Equality Impact Assessment

The objectives set out in the SEP 2016-2020 will positively assist the council in
meeting its duties under the Equality Act. A Full Equality Impact Assessment will be
undertaken following conclusion of the consultation exercise to be undertaken on
the actions that will come under each of the equality objectives in the SEP.

Financial Implications.
The implementation of the plan will be managed within existing resources.
Recommendation.

That Cabinet Equalities Committee notes the content of this report and the approval
at Cabinet on 15 March 2016 of the Strategic Equality Plan 2016 — 2020.

Andrew Jolley
Corporate Director — Operational and Partnership Services
Date: 18 April 2016

Contact Officers:

Sarah Kingsbury

Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development
Email: Sarah.kingsbury@bridgend.qov.uk

Telephone: 643212

Paul Williams

Equality and Engagement Officer

Email: Paul.williams2@bridgend.qgov.uk
Telephone: 643606

Background papers: None.

Page 33


mailto:Sarah.kingsbury@bridgend.gov.uk
mailto:Paul.williams2@bridgend.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Strategic Equality Plan
2016 - 2020

This document is also available in Welsh. Should
you require this document in an alternative format
such as large print or braille ple
[...]
sed or reviewed.

We recognise that we need specific processes in place to ensure that the

needs of people are taken into account. We use a range of approaches to
engage with people, from formal consultation and engagement activities to
informal meetings with local groups and individuals.

12

Page 46



	Agenda
	3 Approval of Minutes
	4 Human Trafficking and Slavery in Bridgend
	160428 4 Human Trafficking and Slavery in Bridgend Appendix

	5 Update Report on Implementation of the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 and Welsh Language Standards
	160428 5 WLS Report App 1
	160428 5 WLS Report App 2
	160428 5 WLS Report App 3

	6 Forward Work Programme 2016-2017
	160428 6 FWP 16-17 Appendix

	7 Development of the Strategic Equality Plan 2016-2020
	160428 7 Strategic Equality Plan Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - THURSDAY, 28 APRIL 2016

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES HELD IN COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 28 
APRIL 2016 AT 11.00 AM

Present

Councillor HJ Townsend – Chairperson 

HJ David M Gregory MEJ Nott OBE CE Smith
PJ White HM Williams

Officers:

Emma Blandon
Paul Williams Equality Officer
Sarah Daniel                Democratic Services Officer – Committees

Invitees: 

Councillor M W Butcher
Councillor N Farr
Councillor C A Green
Councillor R C Jones
Councillor A D Owen
Councillor C Reeves
Councillor M Reeves
Councillor D Sage
Councillor M Thomas 
Mr Riaz Hassan - Regional Community Cohesion Coordinator

120. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Sage

121. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

122. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:                 That the minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Committee 
Equalities was approved as an accurate record of the meeting

123. UPDATE REPORT ON IMPLEMENTATION OF THE WELSH LANGUAGE (WALES) 
MEASURE 2011 AND WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS

The Equalities Officer presented a report to update Cabinet Equalities Committee on the 
implementation of the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 and the Welsh Language 
Standards.  He explained to Members that the Authority received its final compliance 
notice on 30 September 2015 and had since been preparing for compliance with the 
standards by holding  initial awareness raising sessions for staff between July and 



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - THURSDAY, 28 APRIL 2016

2

September 2015.  He advised Members that a Welsh Language Standards 
Implementation Board had also been established which was chaired by the Head of 
Human Resources and Organisational Development and comprising directorate 
representatives.  

The Equalities Officer advised the Committee that attached at appendix two to the report 
were a list of the standards that the Authority had appealed and were waiting for a 
response to.  

A Member asked if Welsh Government had provided statistics that had been achieved 
as a result of the implementation of the standards.  The Equalities Officer advised 
Members that they had not received any specific data from Welsh Government.  He 
added that the only information they had was based on Census data which confirmed 
that 9.7% of people in Bridgend spoke Welsh.  He added that further information would 
be available from a forthcoming national survey in Wales that may assist, however the 
information was not yet available.  

A Member was concerned that the implementation of the standards would not increase 
or encourage welsh speakers in the Borough and suggested that the resources would 
be better placed in Welsh Medium Schools.  Another member agreed and stated that the 
implementation of the Welsh Language standards was forcing the Welsh language onto 
people, particularly those who did not speak welsh.  She agreed that it should be made 
available to those who wish to use it.  The Member was also concerned that as a basic 
welsh language speaker, if a constituent wished to communicate in welsh then she 
would have difficulty.  

The Equalities Officer advised that this was a concern as the Authority does not have a 
large number of Welsh speakers.  He added that if a situation was presented to 
Members where they had a constituent that wished to communicate in Welsh that 
Officers at the Authority could arrange simultaneous translation to Members. The 
Chairperson was concerned that this could cause delays in some processes, particularly 
in Social Services.

A Member noted that some other Authorities have two websites one each for English 
and Welsh and asked if BCBC had considered doing the same for ease of use.  

The Marketing and Engagement Manager stated that the Authority had not considered 
this because BCBC was not fully bilingual and there were not enough pages of the 
website that had been translated.  She added that the translation of the website was 
currently under appeal as there would be a huge amount of work and Resource involved 
in getting it fully bilingual.  She further added that the Authority was reviewing the 
content of the web pages as anything unnecessary could be removed.  

A Member asked if BCBC were consistent with other Local Authorities on what 
standards had been appealed.  The Equalities Officer stated that the appeals were 
similar to other Local Authorities but some had appealed far less than what BCBC had.  
He advised that the Authority were expecting a lot more requests than had been 
received to correspond in Welsh since the implementation of the standards, however 
requests for using the Welsh Language in the Authority had not increased to date.  

A Member asked for clarification on the appeal and if it was to not comply with the 
standards indefinitely, or, if it was for an extension in time in which to comply with them.  
The Equalities Officer stated that it was generally for more time to comply with the 
standards but some were appealed on the grounds of proportionality and 
reasonableness.  



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - THURSDAY, 28 APRIL 2016

3

A Member asked if the penalty fines were suspended during the appeals process and 
the implication of not adhering to the standards if the appeals were not successful.  The 
Equalities Officer advised that no fines would be issued during the appeals process and 
fines will not be backdated if the appeals were not upheld.  He added that the Authority 
were trying to be reasonable in complying with as many standards as possible as once 
the outcomes of the appeals were confirmed, there would potentially be a £5k fine per 
non-compliance with a standard.

Members were collectively concerned about the recurrent budget pressure and costs of 
implementing the Welsh Language Standards.  The Cabinet Member Communities 
advised that if the Authority were able to research the percentage of people in the 
Borough that were able to conduct a business meeting in welsh, that alone would be 
enough to appeal more of the standards.  The Equalities Officer advised that the 
appeals process was now closed and any further appeals submitted would not be 
considered.  Members stated that if the Authority were able to evidence the statistics in 
that there was not an increase in the use of the Welsh Language then the Authority 
could lobby AMs to move an amendment to the Welsh Language Measure. 

RESOLVED:       The Cabinet Equalities Committee noted and considered the report

124. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2016-2017

The Equalities Officer gave a report to seek Cabinet Equalities Committee approval for 
the proposed Forward Work Programme for 2016-17 which was attached to the report at 
Appendix 1.  

RESOLVED:            That the Cabinet Equalities Committee approved the proposed 
Forward Work Programme 2016-17

125. HUMAN TRAFFICKING AND SLAVERY IN BRIDGEND

The Equalities Officer welcomed and introduced to the Cabinet Committee Riaz Hassan, 
Regional Community Cohesion Coordinator for Bridgend, Neath Port Talbot and 
Swansea Councils who gave a presentation to the Cabinet Committee on A Local 
Perspective for Anti-Slavery/Human Trafficking which included case studies local to 
Bridgend.

The Chairperson thanked Mr Hassan for the presentation and stated that the case 
studies were horrendous.  She added that the Child Sexual Exploitation Lead Officer for 
BCBC now has weekly meetings with the police, and Members of the Authority have had 
awareness training sessions on this.  

A Member asked what the BCBC policy on the outcomes of the report were and if this 
would be on the Forward Work Programme for the Committee.  The Chairperson 
advised that the Authority were already addressing many of the outcomes from the 
report, including Officers from Social Services and Western Bay Children and Adult 
Safeguarding Boards to ensure a safe and consistent flow of information between both 
groups.  She added that the Strategic Plan was on the Forward Work Programme for the 
Cabinet Committee for the next year’s programme of meetings. 

The Leader thanked the Community Cohesion Coordinator for his insightful 
presentation.  He added that he felt that awareness sessions would be beneficial for all 
Members so they were able to share the information with their constituents.  He 



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - THURSDAY, 28 APRIL 2016

4

suggested a pre-Council presentation for all Members.  He added that it was frightening 
that the issues were on the increase despite added resources and awareness sessions.  
A Member referred to the number of intelligence submissions relating to Human 
Trafficking for Bridgend, Maesteg and the Vale of Glamorgan and stated that the low 
figures for this area compared to other areas made her feel uneasy and thought it 
reflected a lower priority for the area.  

One Member stated that she thought it should be mandatory for anyone that witnesses 
something that they have a duty to report it.  She added that Child Sexual Exploitation 
training would also be an advantage so Members know the signs to look for and are 
then able to report it to the relevant person.  

RESOLVED:   That Cabinet Equalities Committee received and considered the report 
and appendix

126. URGENT ITEMS

None

127. DEVELOPMENT OF THE STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN 2016-2020

The Equalities Officer submitted a report to the Cabinet Equalities Committee of the 
approval at Cabinet on 15 March 2016 of Bridgend County Borough Council’s Strategic 
Equality Plan 2016-2020

The Equalities Officer stated that nine equality objectives set in 2012 were reviewed in 
order to develop the SEP for 2016-2020.  The review of the objectives was based on 
progress made, further consideration of the protected characteristics, local and national 
issues, learning from networks and partnerships, feedback received from equality and 
diversity groups consideration of the Councils priorities and external reports.  As a result 
of the review, the equality objectives were reduced from nine to seven.

The Equalities Officer advised that a detailed SEP action plan would be developed 
during 2016 and further consultation and engagement would be arranged.  The action 
plan would outline the specific tasks and actions to be undertaken over the next four 
years and would be outcome focused. He added that the final action plan would be 
presented to Cabinet Equalities Committee for approval in July 2016  

A Member asked if those that were educated at home were included in objective 5 as it 
was not mentioned in the report.  The Equalities Officer confirmed that it was included in 
the objective and would form part of the action plan.  

A Member asked how many copies of the plan had been requested in welsh.  The 
Equalities Officer stated that the plan was available in Welsh online but they could look 
at the statistics as to how many had accessed the welsh version. 

A Member asked if the Authority had received any negative feedback from the 
Transgender Community for grouping them together with the Lesbian, Gay and Bisexual 
community.  The Equalities Officer stated that the transgender community have given 
positive feedback rather than negative and they appreciate the Authority’s commitment 
to them.  



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - THURSDAY, 28 APRIL 2016

5

RESOLVED:                    That the Cabinet Equalities Committee noted the content of the 
report and the approval of Cabinet on 15 March 2016 of the Strategic Equality Plan 
2016-2020

The meeting closed at 12.40 pm


